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ACTION PROPOSED


The meeting is invited to note the information contained in this document when considering recommendations on the improvement of data availability from regional networks.
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REGIONAL BASIC SYNOPTIC NETWORK (RBSN)

1.
Each WMO Regional Association draws up a Regional Basic Synoptic Network (RBSN) to meet the collective needs of its Members. Together, these regional networks form the global network.  Generally, surface synoptic stations are expected to report every six hours for global exchange and every three hours for regional exchange, while upper-air stations are required to report at least twice per day.  The details of all stations operated by Members are given in Weather Reporting (WMO-No. 9, Volume A), which is available on the Internet via the WMO Operational Information Service (OIS) home page at http://www.wmo.ch/web/www/ois/ois-home.htm

Surface synoptic observations
2. The status of implementation of RBSN surface stations as at 1 July 2006, according to information provided by Members, is presented in Table I.  The level of implementation of the RBSN surface stations in 2006 that make the eight observations per day varied from 37 per cent in Region IV to 94 per cent in Region VI, with a global average of 72 percent.  In Regions II, IV and VI there has been an increase in the number of stations resulting from each of the Regional Association sessions being held during this period.  In Regions I, III and V the number of stations remained unchanged.  Overall there has been an increase of 3 per cent in the number of stations in the RBSN, in comparison to a 1 per cent increase witnessed for the period 2002 to 2004. 

Table I

Status of implementation of RBSN surface synoptic stations as of July 2006 compared to those in 2004.  The numbers of stations expected to report every three hours, every six hours and, less frequently, as committed to by Members in Weather Reporting (WMO-No. 9) Volume A
	WMO
Region
 
 
	Stations in the
RBSN
	Making at least
8 observations per day
	Making observations at the
4 main hours
	Making some observations
Daily
	Stations not-operational or
not yet established

	
	Number
	Number
	%
	Number
	%
	Number
	%
	Number
	%

	
	2004
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006

	RA I
	611
	611
	366
	370
	61%
	61
	61
	10%
	174
	170
	27%
	10
	10
	2%

	RA II
	1234
	1315
	1118
	1153
	88%
	43
	46
	3%
	55
	69
	5%
	18
	47
	4%

	RA III
	435
	435
	170
	163
	37%
	1
	5
	1%
	242
	229
	53%
	22
	38
	9%

	RA IV
	512
	541
	92
	202
	37%
	310
	205
	38%
	76
	64
	12%
	34
	70
	13%

	RA V
	395
	395
	295
	301
	76%
	40
	43
	11%
	14
	35
	9%
	46
	16
	4%

	RA VI
	770
	798
	735
	753
	94%
	9
	9
	1%
	20
	10
	2%
	6
	26
	3%

	ANTARCTIC
	75
	74
	60
	60
	81%
	9
	8
	11%
	3
	3
	4%
	3
	3
	4%

	GLOBAL
	4032
	4169
	2836
	3002
	72%
	473
	377
	9%
	584
	580
	14%
	139
	210
	5%


Upper-Air observations

3.
More than 90 percent of all established upper-air stations are included in the RBSNs. Table II shows the status of implementation of all upper-air stations in the 2006 RBSNs with comparable figures for 2004.  It should be noted in this table that all upper-air stations are radiowind stations (882 stations globally), but that not all upper-air stations are radiosonde stations (799 stations globally).  The differences between these two, namely 83 stations, are those upper-air stations that make only wind observations.  During the two-year period 2004 to 2006 the number of fully operational stations (making 2 observation per day) again decreased, continuing the trend from the previous two-year period.  Radiowind stations dropped from 622 to 571 and radiosonde stations dropped from 581 to 551.  The implementation as a percentage of the RBSN too has changed falling below the 70 per cent mark registered in 2004.  A reason for the decrease could be attributed to the lack of consumables, spare parts and obsolete equipment especially in developing countries.  It should also be noted that the geographical distribution remains a concern, with the southern hemisphere having consistently lower percentages of stations proposed for making two observations a day than the northern hemisphere.  There is also a persistence of data-sparse areas over some parts of Africa and South America.


Table II

Status of implementation of RBSN upper-air stations as of July 2006 compared to those in 2004.  The numbers of stations expected to make observations at 2 main standard hours and less frequently, as committed to by Members in Weather Reporting (WMO-No. 9) Volume A

(W = Radiowind, R = Radiosonde)
	WMO
Region
	Requested in
the RBSN
	Making observations at
0000 and 1200 UTC
	Making one observation
per day
	Stations not yet established or
otherwise non-operational

	 
	Number
	Number
	%
	Number
	%
	Number
	%

	 
	2004
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006
	2004
	2006
	2006

	 
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R
	W
	R

	RA I
	105
	92
	104
	91
	24
	23
	24
	23
	23%
	25%
	53
	46
	53
	46
	51%
	51%
	28
	23
	27
	22
	26%
	24%

	RA II
	328
	295
	322
	283
	251
	242
	234
	230
	73%
	81%
	37
	42
	47
	42
	15%
	15%
	40
	11
	41
	11
	13%
	4%

	RA III
	58
	58
	58
	58
	15
	15
	23
	23
	40%
	40%
	34
	34
	29
	29
	50%
	50%
	9
	9
	6
	6
	10%
	10%

	RA IV
	143
	142
	136
	136
	126
	126
	125
	125
	92%
	92%
	12
	11
	7
	7
	5%
	5%
	5
	5
	4
	4
	3%
	3%

	RA V
	109
	77
	119
	88
	76
	46
	51
	36
	43%
	41%
	30
	27
	54
	48
	45%
	55%
	3
	4
	14
	4
	12%
	5%

	RA VI
	135
	135
	130
	130
	124
	123
	111
	111
	85%
	85%
	9
	10
	16
	16
	12%
	12%
	2
	2
	3
	3
	2%
	2%

	Antarctic
	13
	13
	13
	13
	6
	6
	3
	3
	23%
	23%
	6
	6
	10
	10
	77%
	77%
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0%
	0%

	GLOBAL 
	891
	812
	882
	799
	622
	581
	571
	551
	65%
	69%
	181
	176
	216
	198
	24%
	25%
	88
	55
	95
	50
	11%
	6%


Automatic weather stations

4.
The number of automatic stations in the RBSN according to information provided by Members in Weather Reporting (WMO-No. 9) Volume A, reached 858 in August 2006, compared to 651 stations in August 2004, an increase of 32 per cent within the last 2 years.  All regions including the Antarctic show an increase in the number of automatic stations (Figure I), with a significant increase in Region IV.  It is pertinent to note that during the period 2004 – 2006, Regions II, IV, V and VI held each of their Regional Association session and approved revised lists of RBSN stations for the next 4 years.  Out of the current globally established stations (11000+ recorded in Volume A) a total of 3350 stations are listed as automatic stations in August 2006, compared to 3077 in 2004.  Of these 26 per cent of all surface synoptic automatic stations are in the RBSN.  Further details on the AWSs issues are presented in Doc. 7.1(1)

5. The establishment of National Focal Points for WMO on operational matters related to Volume A and of the Regional Basic Synoptic Network (RBSN) significantly facilitates the collection of detailed information on national specifications and also serves as an informal channel for exchange of information between the WMO Secretariat and NMHSs.  However, updating Weather reporting (WMO-No. 9, Volume A) was not always possible in an adequate and timely manner.  Activities are being carried out to improve the contents, and the role of Volume A for users with emphasis on completeness, accuracy of the information and by adding indications of operational performance as derived from monitoring results.  Detailed information on these efforts is given in Doc 9.1(2).   
Figure I
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Quality of observational data
6. Since 1988 the following three centres have been performing as the lead centres for monitoring data quality:

	Centre
	Data type

	ECMWF
	Upper-air observations

	RSMC Bracknell
	Marine surface observations

	WMC/NMC Washington
	Aircraft and satellite observations


Since 1990 the following lead centres have been designated for monitoring quality of land surface observations in the regions:

	Centre
	Data type
	Area

	RSMC Nairobi
	Land surface observations
	RA I

	RSMC Tokyo
	““
	RA II

	RSMC Buenos Aires
	““
	RA III

	RSMC Montreal
	““
	RA IV

	WMC/RSMC Melbourne
	““
	RA V

	RSMC Offenbach 
	““
	RA VI


7. In implementing the procedure for monitoring the quality of data, these centres should produce monthly lists of observing stations that persistently report erroneous observations.  They are also compiling six-monthly consolidated lists of suspect stations (stations reporting erroneous data).  With the continuous exception of RSMCs Buenos Aires and Offenbach, the WMO secretariat has been regularly receiving quality monitoring reports produced by these centres.  Reports are distributed among Members concerned with a request to make an investigation and to correct any possible cause of error in accordance with para 22 of the Manual on the GDPS (WMO-No. 485).  A WMO web site to support data quality monitoring is available at http://www.wmo.ch/web/www/DPS/Monitoring-home/mon-index.htm .

Land surface data quality
8. The quality of land-surface reporting in each region continues to fluctuate each year with the exception of RA V where the number of ‘suspect’ stations remained effectively constant and low (Figure II).  To assist with consistency, and to allow easy comparison of results from all monitoring centres, a revised set of monitoring rejection criteria have been adopted to overcome the discrepancies caused by centres using disparate selection criteria (see web site listed in point 7).  Some examples of the types of errors that have been documented are the use of a wrong station elevation, errors in the reduction to mean sea level, use of an incorrect station pressure, and problems with consistency of barometer readings.

Figure II
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